

No. 17-654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC HARGAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROCHELLE GARZA, AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM TO
UNACCOMPANIED MINOR J.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
ROCHELLE GARZA, AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM
TO UNACCOMPANIED MINOR J.D.**

BRIGITTE AMIRI
JENNIFER DALVEN
MEAGAN BURROWS
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Rochelle Garza, Guardian Ad Litem*

December 4, 2017

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

DAVID COLE
DANIEL MACH
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

MELISSA GOODMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
SCOTT MICHELMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

MISHAN R. WROE
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Facts	5
B. Procedural History.....	6
C. Post-TRO Events.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT PRESENT A LEGAL ISSUE WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW	13
II. MS. DOE’S CLAIMS REGARDING THE TREATMENT OF PREGNANT MINORS ARE NOT MOOT	17
III. VACATUR IS NOT WARRANTED	21
IV. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION AGAINST RESPONDENT’S COUNSEL	23
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Bernstein</i> , 707 A.2d 371 (D.C. 1998)....	31
<i>Berrigan v. Sigler</i> , 499 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	19
<i>In re Davis</i> , 289 U.S. 704 (1933).....	23
<i>In re Disbarment of Moore</i> , 529 U.S. 1127 (2000).....	23
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	19
<i>Doe v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 529 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	19
<i>In re Gilbert</i> , 276 U.S. 294 (1928).....	23
<i>In re Gonzalez</i> , 773 A.2d 1026 (D.C. 2001)...	31
<i>In re Hall</i> , 56 S. Ct. 86 (1935).....	23
<i>In re Hall</i> , 57 S. Ct. 107 (1936).....	23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	15
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>In re Moore</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15
<i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)...	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>In re Shipley</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1589 (2015).....	24
<i>In re Sibley</i> , 63 S. Ct. 438 (1943)	24
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	19
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Thorpe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	13
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	22
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	15, 21
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	17
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATION

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1)	5
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 33.003(i)(1)–(2).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 551.23(c)	16

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 23.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA, <i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (2016).....	30, 31
ICE, <i>Detention Standard 4.4, Medical Care (Women)</i> (revised Dec. 2016), https://www. ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/4- 4.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
David Luban, <i>DOJ's Stance on Illegal Immigrant Abortion Case is Clear Jab at ACLU</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Nov. 9, 2017), http://thehill.com/opinion/healthcare/359617-doj-stance-on-illegal-immigrant-abortion-case-is-clear-jab-at-aclu	31
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	13
18B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	21
